
Subject: Opposition to All Peoples Church Project - Comprehensive Concerns

RE: PTS No. 636444, All Peoples Church

Dear Members of the San Diego Planning Commission,

We are writing on behalf of Save Del Cerro, a community group comprised of 500+
members who have actively opposed this project for the past 5+ years. Our opposition
to this project is rooted in several substantial concerns that have arisen from our
comprehensive review of the submitted documents, analysis of past City of San Diego
reports and actions, and consultation with subject matter experts.

We hereby formally request that the San Diego Planning Commission DENY the All
Peoples Church project’s requested actions including: a General Plan/Community Plan
Amendment (CPA) to modify the Navajo Community Plan; a Planned Development
Permit (PDP) to allow a non permitted use in the underlying Base Zone; a Site
Development Permit (SDP) to allow a Commercial Development and Use per SDMC
131.0110 and 131.0111(d) on environmentally sensitive land; the Revestment of Access
Rights from College Ave due to insufficient site frontage and the intensive Land Use
proposed; and various easement vacations not in the Public Interest.

We also request the Planning Commission determine that a reopening of the
Environmental Impact Report to more thoroughly review the Traffic, Land Use and
Project Alternatives that are currently deemed to cause No Significant Impacts, would
be in the public interest.

Our request for DENIAL is based upon the following main discussion points:

1. Project Does Not Meet Community Plan Objectives and Comply With the
Municipal Code

2. Neglect of Housing Crisis

3. Non-Compliance with the Navajo Community Plan

4. Disproportionate Scale and Visual Disruption

5. Traffic Study Accuracy and Overwhelming Intensity of Uses

6. Project Alternatives That Ignore CEQA Guidelines

7. Sequencing Violation
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1. Project Does Not Meet Community Plan Objectives and Comply With the Municipal
Code

The Environmental Impact Report (EIR) No. 636444/SCH NO. 20211100394 and
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting have not established that the deviations requested
from the applicable land use plan are preferable and would not adversely affect the
applicable land use plan. It has failed to adhere to the Community Plan Objectives as
shown by the strike through text in Table 5.1-2 on Page 400-402 of the EIR.

Additionally, the project does not meet the findings and the requirements of the
following San Diego Municipal Codes:

SDMC Section 126.0601 Purpose of the Planned Development Permit Procedures

The purpose of these procedures is to establish a review process for
development that allows an applicant to request greater flexibility from the strict
application of the regulations than would be allowed through a deviation process.
The intent is to encourage imaginative and innovative planning and to assure that
the development achieves the purpose and intent of the applicable land use plan
and that it would be preferable to what would be achieved by strict conformance
with the regulations.

SDMC Section 126.0505 Findings for Site Development Permit Approval

A Site Development Permit may be approved or conditionally approved only if the
decision maker makes all of the findings in Section 126.0505(a):
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(1) The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan;
(2) The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare; and
(3) The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

As well, the supplemental findings in Section 126.0505(b) through (m)
Supplemental Findings–Environmentally Sensitive Lands that are applicable to
the proposed development as specified in this section.

Moreover, the project ignores the specific criteria established in the City’s 2015 Land
Use and Community Planning Element, contravening crucial directives.

LU-C.3. Maintain or increase the City’s supply of land designated for various residential
densities as community plans are prepared, updated, or amended.

The project will not increase the supply of land for residential densities, despite
the underlying RS 1-7 zoning. The enormity of the development ensures that the
land will never be utilized for residential purposes, should this project be granted
approval.

LU-D.10. Criteria for Initiation of Amendments

Require that the recommendation of approval or denial to the Planning
Commission be based upon compliance with all of the three initiation criteria as
follows:

a) the amendment request appears to be consistent with the goals and policies
of the General Plan and community plan and any community plan specific
amendment criteria;

b) the proposed amendment provides additional public benefit to the community
as compared to the existing land use designation, density/intensity range, plan
policy or site design; and

c) public facilities appear to be available to serve the proposed increase in
density/intensity, or their provision will be addressed as a component of the
amendment process.

The Planning Commission’s approval of the Initiation of Amendment in 2018
appears to have been an offer toward flexibility to the applicant to prove their
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case.We believe today that following the study of impacts through City Staff
work and the production of an EIR, that the evidence is clear, they have not. The
project’s objectives require a use and facility that is too intense for the both site
and the Community, and in contradiction to the EIR, it does indeed create
Significant Impacts in the Traffic and Land Use areas that are completely avoided
by the currently entitled 24 unit housing project approved with mitigations by the
City Council in December of 2017.

2. Neglect of Housing Crisis

In a time when California and the San Diego region grapple with an acute housing crisis,
the proposed project stands as a testament to misguided priorities. Housing
development has woefully lagged behind population growth, causing housing costs to
skyrocket beyond the reach of ordinary citizens. In December 2017, the City Council had
granted approval for the construction of 24 homes on this property, a decision that was
both prudent and commensurate with the community's needs. The applicant has
already twice been granted an Extension of Time (EOT) for this housing development.
This Reduced Residential Development Alternative aligns perfectly with the City's unmet
housing and greenhouse gas emission objectives.
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3. Non-Compliance with the Navajo Community Plan

The 2015 Navajo Community Plan (NCP) stands as a principal document, a guiding
beacon for the community's future development. It emphasizes the preservation of the
community's residential character. The proposed project, however, departs from the
NCP's guiding principles. It dismisses the need for sensitive development, inviting
incompatible uses and disregarding the imperative to minimize conflicts with more
intensive non-residential activities.

The applicant’s disregard for the land's topography and its failure to integrate terracing
into the design represent a direct contradiction of the Navajo Community Plan's
directives, including promoting a healthy environment through sensitive development,
preventing the encroachment of incompatible uses, and minimizing conflicts with more
intensive non-residential uses. The project site's location and intended use contradict
these objectives.

Quoted directly from the Navajo Community Plan:

● The principal or overriding residential objective to guide the long-range
development of Navajo is to: maintain and enhance the quality of existing
residences and encourage the development of a variety of new housing types with
dwelling unit densities primarily in the low to low-medium density range.

● Encourage the design of residential areas so as to prevent the encroachment of
incompatible uses and minimize conflict (e.g., traffic noise) with more intensive
non-residential uses.

● Foster techniques of land development that will encourage imagination and variety
in building site layouts, housing types, and costs, and that will capitalize on the
unique topographic assets of the community. All housing developments within the
study area should relate to existing topography in order to minimize grading and
preserve the natural terrain of the area. The use of retaining walls, terraces, split
level or cantilevered houses should be considered in steep terrain.

● Prevent and/or limit development in proposed open space areas which serve to
enhance community identity--steep slopes and canyons, floodplains, and areas
with unique views and vistas.

If approved, the massive scope of the project prohibits a future residential developer
from using the land for housing, thereby contradicting the underlying residential zoning.
Retaining the underlying RS 1-7 zoning, while simply allowing a “cross” to be added to
the map on Figure 24 of the Navajo Community Plan is a de facto rezoning of the
property, bereft of any legitimacy. In reality this project intends to create a Commercial
Assembly Use into a Low-Density Residential Zone.
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4. Disproportionate Scale and Visual Disruption

The project's deviation from Del Cerro's community identity is a source of concern.
Rather than embracing the unique architectural diversity that defines the community, the
project seeks to impose a uniformity connection to San Diego State University. A
cursory review of the topographic site map shows the project pad is built on top of a
14-foot retaining wall, which appears to contradict claims about the structure being
nestled into the topographic low point.1

This incongruity could be seen as a redefinition of the charter of Del Cerro.

Furthermore, the excessive infrastructure improvements (examples below) demanded
by this project are unwarranted for what is ostensibly a "small project." These demands
point to a complete lack of alignment with the community's needs and an unnecessary
burden on the existing infrastructure.

● A new dedicated traffic signal just 750 feet from the WB I-8 on/off-ramps and
traffic signal.

● Two new dedicated turn lanes
● NB on College Ave. a second turn lane just 1,600 feet from the College Ave and

Del Cerro Blvd traffic light
● Reducing lane widths to 11 feet
● Installing a Guardrail of 42”
● Remove 8.5’ shoulder for use as right turn lane
● Reduce the existing lanes and make the Right turn lane 11’ wide.
● Dedicate 5.5’ ft additional R/W to provide a 6’ bike lane and 6’ Ped path.
● Widening will require filling up the slope behind the existing sidewalk

1 The applicant has made public representations to the community that the proposed structure
would be built below street-level and hardly visible to the passerby. The original EIR calls for a 6
ft perimeter wall above grade, but Table 3-1 Proposed Development Deviation (New EIR)
requests a 20 ft retaining wall variance above grade. The proposed project is unclear regarding
the following:

· What is the finished grade that the building starts at?
· Why does the retaining wall and finished grade pad start so high above grade line?
· What is the overall finished grade and finished grade to the top of the building and the top of the cross.

It looks like the building pad elevation is 390. This would put the bulk of the building (80
percent) at a elevation of 420 and higher, which is above the grade of 418.5 of the house located
directly behind the proposed project (6301 Glenmont Street). According to the map at Figure 3-2,
the bulk of the building would be 30 feet with the highest being 52’.25” plus the height of the
cross.
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Top row of images is from applicant’s renderings
Bottom row are actual photos take from Google Street View

“As recommended in the Community Plan Residential Element policies, the project design
is sensitive to the existing neighborhood as the church/sanctuary structure has been
situated in the topographic low point”
- Final EIR RTC-10

“By placing the church/sanctuary building at the topographically lowest portion of the
site, the project has been designed to minimize its intrusion into the nearby public
vantage points, such as College Avenue.”
- Final EIR RTC-14

“Nevertheless, the project’s height, bulk, signage, or architectural projections would not
result in a negative visual appearance due to its topographically-sensitive site layout,
cohesive architectural styling, and below grade placement of retaining walls”
- Final EIR RTC-14

“Design the structures and site improvements to be sensitive to the existing topography
and surrounding neighborhoods.”
- Final EIR RTC-18

“Topographically, the project site is generally lower in elevation than College Avenue, the
I-8 westbound off-ramp, and the surrounding neighborhoods and community”
- Final EIR 2-1

None of these claims from the Final EIR are supported in the below images provided by
the applicant. In some areas the building pad is set 20-30’ above the topographic low
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point of the lot, and is above the I-8 West off ramp and parts of College Ave. adjacent to
the project. By their own admission (via images submitted to the community group), this
project is hardly “nestled into the topographic low point”.
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5. Traffic Study Accuracy and Overwhelming Intensity of Uses

The credibility of the traffic study is weak, as it was completed several years ago and
omits the growth experienced over the past few years within the applicant’s
programming and the surrounding community. Acknowledging the Commissioners are
not able to speculate on future use, we submit the following. Crucial applicant activities,
programming, and events have been inexplicably omitted, leading to a gross
underestimation of potential traffic consequences.

This is significant, as the project may exceed the threshold for a small project category
and instead should require a more comprehensive Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT)
analysis. The applicant has submitted via their traffic study and published in the EIR
(page 7-28) “project would result in 280 weekday ADT, with 31 a.m. peak hour trips and
107 p.m. peak hour trips.”
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A review of the applicant’s website and social media pages reveals an extended list of
weekday (and Saturday) gatherings. This includes their “Schools” (School of
Transformation, School of Leadership, and School of Deployment), which in one
example shown portrays 38 “graduates” of their 10-month long program which meets
twice per week. Taken from the applicant’s website is a small sampling of their events,
showing at least 20 ongoing weekday events (from all groups to large school
gatherings). The number of weekday activities would seem to exceed 280 weekday trips
(and these figures do not include the necessary vendor trips and maintenance crews that
are consistently required to service and maintain a building with landscaping of this
magnitude. Think cleaning, garbage, recycling, landscaping.)

The estimation of 0-10 weekday trips for the proposed 7,000 square foot basketball
court/gymnasium is what stands out to us as one of the most concerning
underestimations of Average Daily Trips in the traffic study. The applicant has
consistently promoted the basketball gym as being for “youth/community sport” (see
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image below from one of the community presentations). As basketball is a team sport
that requires many players per team, two teams to play (just a single game). Both Allied
Gardens Recreation Center and San Carlos Recreation Center basketball leagues have
been incredibly popular over the years. We are concerned the usage of 0-10 ADT for the
gymnasium was chosen as an attempt to keep ADT for the project under 300, and thus
retaining the “small project” status.

The Reduced Residential Alternative (RRA), with an estimated 260 Average Daily Trips
(ADT), is similar to the current applicant’s projections of 280 (ADT). The approval of the
RRA by a Process 5 City Council vote in December 2017 rejected the installation of a
traffic signal across College Ave. The request for a traffic signal by the applicant, with
only a slightly higher projected ADT than the RRA, raises serious questions about the
project's intentions.
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Project applicant’s traffic engineer (LOS Engineering) presented in a community meeting
that 95 percent of their daily trips will head south, away from the community.

The traffic study's fixation on daily driveway trips as the sole metric for assessing
transportation impact is flawed. It overlooks the broader transportation network, fails to
account for trip length, ignores trip purpose, and lacks sensitivity to variations in
assumptions or inputs. It is an inadequate measure of the project's true impact and fails
to consider the environmental and mitigation aspects adequately.

Here's why:

Inadequate for Network Effects:

Traffic doesn't exist in isolation. It's part of a larger transportation network where
interactions between different roads and routes can influence congestion, travel
times, and overall efficiency. The focus on driveway trips doesn't account for how
these trips interact with the existing road network.

Doesn't Consider Trip Length:

A focus on driveway trips doesn't provide insight into the distance covered by
vehicles. It's possible for a development to generate a relatively small number of
trips but with longer distances, resulting in higher cumulative vehicle miles
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traveled (VMT). This is especially true when 95% of the applicant’s members
reside outside of the community.

Ignored Trip Purpose:

The study might not differentiate between trips made for different purposes,
such as commuting, shopping, or recreational activities. Different trip purposes
can have varying impacts on traffic patterns and congestion.

Limited Use of SANDAG Model:

The study mentions that a SANDAG travel demand model is not available for
Sunday analysis. However, this limits the study's ability to comprehensively
analyze traffic impacts during weekend services.

Presumption of Lesser Impact:

While the study concludes that the project has a less than significant
transportation impact, this conclusion relies on the project meeting certain
criteria. The applicant’s current weekday programming schedule illustrates data
not captured by these criteria that warrant a more detailed analysis.

Limited Future Projections:

The study focuses on the year 2022 for project opening. However, a more
comprehensive analysis should consider longer-term effects, especially since the
project goals and the area's characteristics might change over time. We
understand that CEQA guidelines do not allow for speculation, however, with the
benefit of hindsight, we can demonstrate a significant change in scale and scope
of the project since the traffic study was completed. This does not require the
Commissioners to speculate.
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Lack of Sensitivity Analysis

The study doesn't discuss how variations in assumptions or inputs might affect
the outcomes. A sensitivity analysis could provide a more robust understanding
of potential uncertainties.

6. Project Alternatives That Ignore CEQA Guidelines

Per the Environmental Impact Report, “According to CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.6,
“An EIR shall describe a range of reasonable alternatives to the project, or to the location
of the project, which would feasibly attain most of the basic objectives of the project but
would avoid or substantially lessen any of the significant effects of the project …”

The Project Alternatives discussion in Section 8 is insufficient, misleading and stretches
the letter of the law to the breaking point. For example, the required No Project
Alternative at Section 8.4.1 is titled in a misleading way, “No Project/No Development
Alternative”. The applicant also states within it “No Institutional development would be
constructed on site” when none is allowed or proposed. Due to the fact that the site has
an “Approved with Mitigations” entitlement approved by the City Council in 2017, CEQA
requires discussion of this project under the No Project Alternative section, but it is not.

Additionally, Section 8.3.3 “No Project/Existing Community Plan”, speculates on what
type of project could be built on this site and continues to speculate as to the number of
vehicle trips that this project might generate and the impacts it might have. Again, this
should be part of the discussion under Section 8.4.1 No Project Alternative.

The applicant has chosen to provide discussion of the 2017 Approved Project under the
misleading title of “Reduced Residential Development Alternative”. Significantly, a
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Community Plan Amendment is not required as the Approved Project is consistent with
the existing Zoning and Land Use designations and adheres to the objectives of the
Navajo Community Plan by having proposed a project that is sensitive to the
characteristics of the site while building a low density neighborhood that blends into the
adjacent single family homes.

The applicant’s project requires a dedicated new traffic signal and major infrastructure
improvements under the Local Mobility Analysis in spite of its attempt to qualify for an
exception as a Small Project using ADTs. More speculation is proffered within Section
8.4.2.1 Land Use, where the applicant discusses Land Use-Noise Compatibility Criteria
for the Approved with Mitigations Project. Equating the applicant’s height and bulk
deviations with the approved project’s consistency with the LDC regulations and
Community Plan objectives in terms of Less than Significant impacts to Neighborhood
character is false and misleading.

The Reduced Project Alternative which only offers a reduction of 37 parking spaces,
without any further substantial changes to the project, cannot pass as a reasonable
alternative. The standard for determining whether an alternative should be analyzed in
an EIR is whether the alternative is potentially feasible and should then undertake the
comparison of the environmental effects of the project and alternatives.

A reduction in the number of classrooms and elimination of the gym would appear to be
two possibilities worthy of further analysis. Replacing the two level parking garage with
surface parking and encouraging carpooling and mass transit use would be another
option worth considering.

7. Sequencing Violation

We respectfully ask the Planning Commissioners to scrutinize whether a gross violation
of sequencing has occurred concerning the applicant's acquisition of a single-family
home on Marne Ave., situated in immediate proximity to the project site. This
acquisition, ostensibly for sewer easements, raises troubling questions about the
integrity of the project's intentions. This single family home was strategically purchased
by the applicant’s developer out of necessity to gain sewer rights (rather than request
them from Caltrans).
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------------

In light of these concerns, Save Del Cerro appreciates the San Diego Planning
Commissioners meticulous evaluation of the All Peoples Church project.We implore
you to DENY the requested actions.We firmly believe that a development more
harmonious with the city and community's needs should be pursued.

Thank you for your consideration of our concerns.

Sincerely,

Michael Livingston
Mardine Davis
Josh & Ricki Billauer
Nate & Lisa Stein
Barbara Blakely
Eduardo & Geraldine Luna
Pam Cotta
Joe Colloca
& 500+ other members of the Save Del Cerro group

16



Save Del Cerro
All Peoples Church
Project No: 636444



City of San Diego Municipal Code & Crisis

Housing should be the 
highest and best use of 
these 6 prime acres.



Benefit of hindsight, not speculation
“Speculation on potential uses beyond what has been proposed by the applicant are hypothetical in nature and not reflective of the 
application, design and site plan submitted to the City and the project design analyzed in the DEIR. CEQA Guidelines Section 15145 
prohibits speculation in an environmental analysis.” - Final EIR

As the project applicant began this process in 2018, we have nearly 5 years of actual data for which the Planning Commission can 
evaluate the accuracy of the applicant’s plan assumptions. No speculation is required. 

Original Traffic Study was completed in April 2021, however…
● SDSU enrollment 

○ Fall 2021 (30,865) vs. current (35,723) = 16% increase
● Proposed project size scope and creep

○ 2018 (500 congregants) vs. current (1100+) = 120% increase
○ 2018 (40,000 sf) vs current (54,476 sf) = 36% increase
○ 2018 (10 classrooms) vs current (12) = 20% increase
○ 2018 (300 parking spaces) vs. current (367) = 22% increase

● Intensity and Usage
○ 2018 (a Sunday church) vs. current (gatherings 6 days a week)

The traffic study does not reflect this ACTUAL growth



Current average weekday traffic Sept. 2023

VIDEO

https://docs.google.com/file/d/1Wgy52Ed9etYwuweLo44z0gH3Eu8eWdjb/preview


Not just a Sunday project
“Congregation gatherings would primarily occur on Sundays; small group activities may occur during the weekdays or on Saturdays.”    - Final EIR

This is just a small samplings of events held on days other than Sunday!



Closed on Friday improves ADT calculation
“The site-specific trip generation is based on the existing and forecasted weekday use of the Church facilities. 
Existing Pastoral offices located at 5555 University Avenue are open Monday-Thursday from 9AM to 6PM and 
closed on Fridays with a current staff of 8 to 25 persons. The proposed Pastoral offices are to be open 
Monday-Thursday from 9AM to 6PM and closed on Fridays with 25 to 30 anticipated staff.” - LOS Traffic Analysis 
(April 2021)

● Should they ever choose to open on Fridays, which makes sense for a growing congregation with a goal of attracting 
thousands of students from SDSU, undoubtedly the Average Daily Trips assumptions are massively understated.

● Adding Friday increases these assumptions by a minimum of 17% and brings ADT >300, thus no longer qualifying as 
a Small Project.

● If approved, will the applicant agree to the condition of remaining closed on Fridays going forward?

Additionally, during the August 2023 Navajo Community Planners meeting, applicant admitted that they do not have any 
idea of how many congregants they currently have. They “do not keep count.” How can the traffic study be accurate if they 
admittedly do not have any idea of their congregation size?



What about Volunteers? 

Admittedly they 
require “more than 50 
volunteers” per 
Sunday service. How 
are these numbers 
factored into the ADT 
projections?



95% of projected traffic leaves Del Cerro

● This is not a community 
project. 

● These projected numbers 
run counter to the City’s 
Climate Action Plan

● Adjacent Bus Route 14 does 
not run on Sundays

● Questionable “small 
project” designation and 
these projected trip 
assignments would warrant 
a full VMT Analysis



When is a school not a school?
Applicant is proposing 12 classrooms, already has “schools” promoted on website, hosts several 10 month long 
programs with dozens of “students”. ”No primary educational school spaces are proposed as part of the project.” - Final EIR

“The proposed Church will not offer a day care or a children’s school during weekdays, thus the City’s House 
of Worship without school or daycare trip rate was applied for this comparison.” - Final EIR Traffic Study 

Original plans only showed 5 classrooms, now 12!



Basketball Gym with No Use? 
“The basketball gym is proposed to be open during Pastoral office hours anticipated to have between 0 and 10 users (with an average 
of 5 gym users assigned for the trip generation resulting in 10 ADT with 1 AM trip and 2 PM trips).” - Final EIR Traffic Study

7,000 sf multi-purpose gym with expected 0-10 ADT? 

How can the applicant propose youth/community sports, yet suggest the ADT for this would be 0-10?
This low estimate allows the project to come in <300 ADT and qualify as a “Small Project”  

Slide from community presentation



Rendering vs. Reality
Proposed left turn lane rendering shows no slope. In reality there is still quite a bit 
of slope, forcing the traffic signal closer to the 8 Freeway.

Misleading Rendering: Median slope missing

Reality: Slope affects left turn lane







Community Plan

Why are these important principal 
objectives of the Navajo Community 
Plan simply stricken from the Final 
EIR?



Navajo Community Plan



Project is designed to mimic SDSU



Signalized Driveway Challenges
 

Existing slope between NB and SB College Ave. would make a left turn lane into the project more challenging than illustrated 
in the traffic study, potentially forcing it closer to the I-8 Freeway and removal of even more mature pine trees. 



Signalized Driveway Concerns

The proposed signalized intersection and dedicated turn lanes are dangerously close to this sweeping blind curve on S/B College Ave. Shown 
previously, this stretch is regularly backed up from I-8 to Del Cerro Blvd, which creates a potentially hazardous blind approach to the new signal. 



Cumulative Impact
The proposed signalized 
intersection would be the 6th 
traffic signal between Del Cerro 
Blvd. and Canyon Crest Dr., a 
span of 0.50 miles. 

Proposed



Potential Conditions 
● No lighted cross 
● Install cross below highest point of building
● Decrease size of building
● Deny setback variance
● Reduce finished top grade to below existing houses on Marne and Glenmont
● No school (of any type)
● No monetization of parking lot for any events (e.g. SDSU, Snapdragon, etc.)
● No sports leagues on rec court (since VMT is 0-10)
● No exterior amplified sound
● Gates to be locked during all non-operational hours
● Traffic management plan required for all large events (holidays)
● No construction activity on College Ave or Del Cerro Blvd during rush hour traffic (7am-9am and 

4pm-6pm) Monday - Friday
● Require installation of fully mature trees for screening purposes.
● What else???
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